

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

K.H., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:19-cv-3124-TFH

Hon. Thomas F. Hogan

**ALLIANCE FOR CHILDREN'S RIGHTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Michelle N. Webster (D.C. Bar No.  
985265)  
Linda Rhodes (D.C. Bar No. 414819)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Alliance for Children's Rights*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Kinship Diversion Deprives Parents, Children and Kin Caregivers Fundamental Procedural Rights.....	5
II. CFSA’s Use of Kinship Diversion is Pervasive and Coercive. ....	6
III. Kinship Diversion Placements Fail to Provide Support for Family Reunification and are Less Likely to Provide Families with Long-Term Permanency .....	9
IV. Kinship Diversion Fails to Safeguard the Safety and Wellbeing of Abused and Neglected Children .....	11
A. Diverted Children Are Deprived of the Safeguards Necessary for their Safety .....	11
B. Diverted Children Are Deprived of Other Fundamental Rights .....	14
V. Kinship Diversion Deprives Kin Caregivers of Support Required to Provide for the Safety and Well-being of Abused and Neglected Children .....	15
A. Lack of Information Provided to Kin Caregivers Through Kinship Diversion. ....	15
B. Relative Caregivers Lack Necessary Legal Rights in Kinship Diversion.....	15
C. Kin Caregivers of Diverted Children Are Deprived of Important Rights Needed to Care for and Protect the Child .....	16
VI. Reasons for Kinship Diversion .....	16
A. Kinship Diversion Improves CFSA Foster Care Statistics .....	16
B. Kinship Diversion Reduces Short-Term Costs but Increases Financial Burdens over the Long Term .....	18
C. Voluntary Placement Agreements Provide a Reasonable Alternative to Kinship Diversion.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	4
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	4
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	4
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	4
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	4
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 671(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 671(e) .....	15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 672(a) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 672(f) .....	19
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16507 .....	19
D.C. Code 3-802 .....	11
D.C. Code 3-805 .....	11
D.C. Code § 4-217 .....	5
D.C. Code § 4-1301 .....	3, 4, 5, 10
D.C. Code § 4-1303 .....	5, 15, 19
D.C. Code § 6-2107 .....	5
D.C. Code § 16-831 .....	15
D.C. Code § 16-2323(a) .....	10
D.C. Dist. Ct. Local Rule 7(o)(5) .....	1
D.C. Mun. Reg. tit. 29 § 6000 et seq. ....	10, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Tiffany Allen & Karin Malm, *A Qualitative Research Study of Kinship Diversion Practices*, Child Trends (July 1, 2016), <https://www.childtrends.org/publications/a-qualitative-research-study-of-kinship-diversion-practices-2-2/> ..... 3, 17

The Annie E. Casey Foundation, *The Kinship Diversion Debate: Policy and Practice Implications for Children, Families and Child Welfare Agencies* (2013), <http://www.aecf.org/resources/the-kinship-diversion-debate/> ..... *passim*

Sarah J. Beal & Mary V. Greiner, *Children in Nonparental Care: Health and Social Risks*, 79 *Pediatric Research* 184 (2016), <https://www.nature.com/articles/pr2015198.pdf?origin=ppub>..... 17, 18

CFSA, *Annual Public Report FY 2017: Implementation of the District of Columbia Adoption and Safe Families Amendment Act of 2000* (Jan. 2018), [https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/APR%202017%20FINAL\\_0.pdf](https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/APR%202017%20FINAL_0.pdf)..... 16

CFSA, *Annual Public Report FY 2019: Implementation of the District of Columbia Adoption and Safe Families Amendment Act of 2000* (Jan. 2020), [https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/FY19\\_CFS\\_A\\_Annual\\_Public\\_Report\\_FINAL\\_0.pdf](https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/FY19_CFS_A_Annual_Public_Report_FINAL_0.pdf) ..... 16

CFSA, *Four Pillars: CFSA Strategic Agenda Supports Good Outcomes for Kids*, <https://cfsa.dc.gov/page/four-pillars> ..... 16

CFSA Policy Manual, Procedure C: School Continuity and Stability; and Procedure D: School Enrollment and Withdrawal, [https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/Program%20-%20Educational%20Services%20%28final%29%28H%29\\_1.pdf](https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/Program%20-%20Educational%20Services%20%28final%29%28H%29_1.pdf). .... 13

CFSA Policy Manual, Procedure L: Post-Secondary Education ..... 13

CFSA, *Temporary Licensing of Foster Homes for Kin Policy*, (effective Sept. 20, 2011) ..... 11, 12

Child Trends, *Child Maltreatment: Indicators of Child and Youth Well-Being* (2016), <https://www.childtrends.org/indicators/child-maltreatment/> ..... 16

Child Welfare Information Gateway, *ACYF-CB-IM-12-04: Promoting Social and Emotional Well-Being for Children and Youth Receiving Child Welfare Services* (2012), <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/im1204.pdf> ..... 9

Child Welfare Information Gateway, *Understanding the Effects of Maltreatment on Brain Development* (2015), <https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/issue-briefs/brain-development/> ..... 9

Children’s Bureau, *Child Welfare Policy Manual*, § 8.3A.13, [https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cwpm/public\\_html/programs/cb/laws\\_policies/laws/cwpm/policy\\_dsp.jsp?citID=25](https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cwpm/public_html/programs/cb/laws_policies/laws/cwpm/policy_dsp.jsp?citID=25)..... 18

District of Columbia CFSA Placement Manual..... 18

Vincent J. Felitti, et al., *Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of Death in Adults*, 14 *Am. J. Preventive Med.* 245 (1998), [http://www.ajpmonline.org/article/S0749-3797\(98\)00017-8/pdf](http://www.ajpmonline.org/article/S0749-3797(98)00017-8/pdf)..... 9

Generations United, *Children Thrive in Grandfamilies* (2021), <http://grandfamilies.org/Portals/0/16-Children-Thrive-in-Grandfamilies.pdf>..... 6

Josh Gupta-Kagan, *America’s Hidden Foster Care System*,  
72 Stanford Law Review 841 (2020) .....*passim*

Karin Malm, et al., *Variations in the Use of Kinship Diversion Among Child Welfare Agencies: Early Answers to Important Questions*, Child Trends (2019),  
<https://www.childtrends.org/publications/variations-use-kinship-diversion-among-child-welfare-agencies-early-answers-important-questions> ..... 6, 7

Nat’l Scientific Council on the Developing Child, *Early Experiences Can Alter Gene Expression and Affect Long-Term Development: Working Paper No. 10* (2010),  
<http://developingchild.harvard.edu/resources/early-experiences-can-alter-gene-expression-and-affect-long-term-development/> ..... 9

Marla P. Spindel, et al., *Diversion in the District of Columbia: A Review of Local Practice to Inform National Policy*, in *5 GrandFamilies: The Contemporary J. of Research, Practice and Policy* 1 (2018),  
<https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/grandfamilies/vol5/iss1/4> ..... 12, 15

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, *2016 ASPE Research Brief* (Dec. 2016),  
<https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/258526/Reunification.pdf>..... 9, 10

U.S. General Accounting Office, *Better Use of Data and Improved Guidance Could Enhance HHS’s Oversight of State Performance* (2004) ..... 15

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-12-2, *TANF and Child Welfare Programs: Increased Data Sharing Could Improve Access to Benefits and Services* 13-14 (2011)..... 19

Gerard William Wallace & Eunju Lee, *Diversion and Kinship Care: A Collaborative Approach Between Child Welfare Services and NYS’s Kinship Navigator*, 16 J. of Family Social Work 418 (2013), <http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10522158.2013.834281> ..... 17
